503885960 06/23/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3932609

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CECIL JAMES FERGUSON	06/23/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RICHWOOD INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	PO BOX 1298
City:	HUNTINGTON
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	25714

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62165589
Application Number:	15160104

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (304)357-0919

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3043579924

Email: monika.jaensson@dinsmore.com

Correspondent Name: MONIKA L. JAENSSON

Address Line 1: 707 VIRGINIA STREET, EAST

Address Line 2: SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RIW0029PA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MONIKA L. JAENSSON
SIGNATURE:	/Monika L. Jaensson/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=DOC021012-02102012070815 (2)#page1.tif source=DOC021012-02102012070815 (2)#page2.tif

PATENT 503885960 REEL: 038996 FRAME: 0732

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Cecil James Ferguson of Proctorville, Ohio ("Assignor"), invented certain new and useful Snub Idler for Conveyor, for which a United States provisional patent application was filed on May 22, 2015, under Patent Application Serial No. 62/165,589, and a non-provisional patent application was filed on May 20, 2016, under Patent Application Serial No. 15/160,104.

WHEREAS, **Richwood Industries Inc.**, a West Virginia corporation with a mailing address at Post Office Box 1298, Huntington, West Virginia 25714 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon:

AND, WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Assignor to assign all rights, including, but not limited to, all substantive rights as well as the right to claim priority and the right to be granted a patent in any and all PCT Contracting States to the above referenced application to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, if any, and the right to claim priority, in and to said application, the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possession, in any and all foreign countries, including without limit all PCT Contracting States, and in and to any and all non-provisional applications claiming priority thereto and any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto;

Assignor hereby does authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries, to issue, when granted, any and all Letters Patents thereon, and reissues thereof, to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee and the Assignee's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and

Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and

Assignor hereby agrees that, upon request, Assignor will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which the Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

PATENT REEL: 038996 FRAME: 0733

Serial No. 15/160,104 Atty Docket RIW0029PA
ASSIGNOR:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal effective as of the 23 day of UNE, 2016.
By: Callanes ten
Cecil James Ferguson
Witness:
State of WEST VIRGINIA
County of NELL) ss
On this 23,20 day of Jiank , 2016, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State Deficiently appeared yet above named Assignor, personally known to me, and acknowledged the executor of the foregon message including the act and deed for the purpose herein set forth. NOTARY PUBLIC TERRIL PERRY
executor of the foregann estimate in a set and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
1452 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD HUNTINGTON BOULEVARD NOtary Public Notary Public
My commission expires June 3, 2022
ASSIGNEE hereby accepts and receives this ASSIGNMENT.
ASSIGNEE:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has hereunto set its hand and seal effective as of the 23 day of June, 2016
Dishwall hadrontain for A
Richwood Industries Inc.
By: Kerry A. Karelurs, p
Amount of the second of the se
Name Jewy A. Koseberry
Title: CEO
Witness: Pamela Maunard
Name: Pamela Maynand
Title: CEA

-2-

PATENT REEL: 038996 FRAME: 0734

RECORDED: 06/23/2016

Address:

Date:

10423928v1